Informal bids shall 

be obtained for all purchases over three thousand ($3,000) dollars. If any purchase order or 

contract, including a continuing order or contract for the purchase of the same commodity 

over a period of time, involves the expenditure of over seven thousand five hundred ($7,500) 

dollars, the First Selectmen shall invite sealed bids or proposals, giving then (10) days public 

notice hereof by publication at least once in a newspaper having circulation in the Town. All 

such sealed bids or proposals shall be opened publicly and the purchase or contract awarded

[...]

Statutes, as amended. 

E. The Board of Selectmen shall have the discretionary authority to utilize state, federal, and/or 

other governmental cooperative purchasing agreements in lieu of obtaining sealed 

competitive bids, where the sum total shall not exceed thirty five thousand ($35,000) dollars  

per commodity and/or piece of equipment, if to do so is in the Town's best interest.   

F. Books and Records of Town aided organizations: 

i. The Board of Selectmen, the Board of Finance, or their designee shall have access at 

all reasonable times to the records and books of account of town-aided organizations